## **RESOLUTION No.15-227**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO MODIFY THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH THE MIAMI DADE BROADBAND COALITION, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF A STAND ALONE 100SQFT CAGE AT THE NETWORK ACCESS POINT OF THE AMERICAS; HOUSING OF THE CITY'S CRITICAL SERVERS AND ADDING CROSS CONNECTIONS TO FPL FIBERNET, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$49,500.00, FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$121,471.10 INCLUDING A ONE TIME SETUP COST OF \$12,471.10; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS FOR THE GOODS AND SERVICES DESCRIBED HEREIN, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY THE CITY ATTORNEY, AND TO EXPEND FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE HEREOF: PROVIDING FOR **IMPLEMENTATION**; AND **PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE** 

WHEREAS, the City of Doral (the "City") has a need to protect its critical data and

information technology infrastructure from security breaches, as well as damage and/or

destruction due to natural disaster and other catastrophic events; and

WHEREAS, because the City does not have such a hardened and secured facility that would be suitable for that purpose, the City sought colocation at the Network Access Point of the Americas Data Center Facility (the "NAP"); and

WHEREAS, at the March 18th, 2015 Council Meeting, the City Council, via Resolution No. 15-46, approved an agreement with Miami Dade Broadband Coalition for the provision of manage router services, internet access and hardware co-location space at the NAP in an amount of not to exceed \$59,500 yearly for a period of (3) three years; and

WHEREAS, as part of the Fiscal Year 2015-16 strategic initiatives, the City's

Information Technology Department implemented the FPL Fibernet Wide Area Network high speed fiber optic services which requires three cross connects at the NAP and has recommended the City move its critical server hardware to a standalone 100 square foot cage, which consist of additional racks, 2 x 120 VAC 20Amp (A&B) power, 1 x 208 VAC 30Amp (A&B) power and a greater level of security for our infrastructure; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the City Council authorize the City Manager to modify the existing agreement with the Miami-Dade Broadband Coalition, Inc. for the provision of a standalone 100sqft cage at the NAP housing of the City's critical servers and adding cross connections to FPL fibernet, in the amount of \$49,500.00, for a total not to exceed contract amount of \$121,471.10 including a onetime setup cost of \$12,471.10

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval.</u> The modification to the existing agreement with the Miami-Dade Broadband Coalition, Inc. for the provision of a standalone 100sqft cage at the NAP housing of the City's critical servers and adding cross connections to FPL fibernet, in the amount of \$49,500.00, for a total not to exceed contract amount of \$121,471.10 including a onetime setup cost of \$12,471.10 is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement and other contractual documents, subject to approval as to form and legal sufficiency by the City Attorney, as may be necessary to procure the Services specified herein, and to expend budgeted funds in furtherance thereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and provisions of this Resolution.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Councilmember Cabrera who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilman Pete Cabrera Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 2 day of December, 2015

ATTE CONNIE DIAZ FRK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

WEISS, SEROTA, HELFMAN, COLE & BIERMAN, P.L. CITY ATTORNEY